COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

DEXTER-ALMO HEIGHTS WATER DISTRICT AND ITS INDIVIDUAL COMMISSIONERS, JOE DAN TAYLOR, CHARLES BOREN, AND PAT PASCHALL)))
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH KRS 278.300) CASE NO. 2017-00468))

MOTION TO RESCHEDULE HEARING

Dexter-Almo Heights Water District, Joe Dan Taylor, Charles Boren, and Pat Paschall (collectively "Respondents"), by counsel, move to reschedule the hearing in this matter.

In support of their motion, the Respondents state:

- On January 22, 2019, the Public Service Commission set a hearing in this matter for April 24, 2019 in Frankfort, Kentucky.
- 2. Prior to the issuance of the Public Service Commission's Order, Respondents' counsel had been scheduled to make two presentations to a training program in Erlanger, Kentucky on April 24, 2019. Because of this earlier commitment, Respondents' counsel is unavailable to appear before the Public Service Commission on the scheduled day of the hearing.
- 3. As the scheduled hearing is three months into the future, rescheduling the hearing date at this time will not unduly disrupt the Public Service Commission's operations or cause significant inconvenience.
 - 4. This motion is made in good faith and not for purposes of delay.

WHEREFORE, the Respondents requests that the hearing in this matter be rescheduled to another day.

Dated: January 29, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

Gerald E. Wuetcher

Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC

300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, Kentucky 40507-1801

Telephone: (859) 231-3017

Fax: (859) 259-3597

gerald.wuetcher@skofirm.com

Counsel for Respondents

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

In accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, I certify that the Respondents' January 29, 2019 electronic filing of this Motion is a true and accurate copy of the same document being filed in paper medium; that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Public Service Commission on January 29, 2019; that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding; and that an original paper medium of this Motion will be delivered to the Public Service Commission on or before January 31, 2019.

Gerald E. Wuetcher